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Sam Niemann

From: David Hanny <Dhanny@bartonandloguidice.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 22, 2014 4:59 PM
To: Brian Davidson
Cc: Sam Niemann
Subject: ARAMARK Solvay 2013 Periodic Review Report
Attachments: 909.001.004 2013 Periodic Review Report (ID 505974).pdf

Hi Brian,  
 
I hope all is well.  Please find attached the 2013 Periodic Review Report for ARAMARK Solvay.  Can you please 
acknowledge receipt and let me know if you would like me to provide hard copies.  Per the approved Site Management 
Plan we are requesting termination of the groundwater monitoring program in 2014.  Please let me know of any 
questions regarding the report.  Thank you,  
 
 

David R. Hanny, CPESC, CPSWQ, LEED AP 
Senior Managing Environmental Scientist 
 
 
  
Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C. 
Engineers, Environmental Scientists, Planners, Landscape Architects 
  
11 Centre Park  Suite 203  Rochester, NY 14614  Phone: (585) 325‐7190 
www.bartonandloguidice.com 
  
  Please consider the environment before printing this e‐mail. 

 
Connect with us!  

   
 
 
 

 



 

Celebrating over 50 years of service 
 

 

 

Engineers • Environmental Scientists • Planners • Landscape Architects 

 
 

290 Elwood Davis Road · Box 3107 · Syracuse, New York 13220 

Telephone: 315-457-5200 · Facsimile: 315-451-0052 · www.BartonandLoguidice.com   

909.001.004 2013 Periodic Review Report (ID 505941) 

 

January 14, 2014 

 

 

 

Mr. Brian Davidson 

Division of Environmental Remediation 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

625 Broadway 

Albany, New York  12233-7016 

 

 

Re: ARAMARK Uniform Services (VCP Site #V00665-7) 

2013 Periodic Review Report and Certification of Institutional Controls 

 

File: 909.001.004 

 

Dear Mr. Davidson: 

 

In accordance with the Site Management Plan (SMP), Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C. (B&L) has prepared 

the 2013 Periodic Review Report and Certification of Institutional Controls for operation of the Sub-Slab 

Depressurization System (SSDS) at the ARAMARK Uniform Services property (Site).  The Site, located 

at 3009 and 3117 Milton Avenue in Solvay, New York was remediated in accordance with the Voluntary 

Cleanup Agreement (VCA) Index #B7-0643-03-09, Site # V00665-7.  The following activities were 

conducted in 2013 with summaries provided below: 

 

 Annual groundwater monitoring at locations MW-A, MW-B, & MW-2; 

 Annual sub-slab vapor monitoring at locations VP-A & VP-B; 

 Annual site-wide and SSDS inspections;  

 Periodic Review Report; and 

 Certification of Institutional Controls. 

 

Groundwater Sampling Summary 

 

Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-A, MW-B, and MW-2) were sampled on August 8, 2013.  

Sampling locations are depicted on Figure 1.  Samples were submitted to ALS Laboratories, Inc. for 

analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs – EPA Method 8260) and semi-volatile organic 

compounds (SVOCs - EPA Method 8270).   

 

The 2013 groundwater results indicate residual low-level exceedances of VOCs above NYSDEC 

Groundwater Standards at locations MW-A and MW-2.  No SVOCs were detected at locations MW-A 

and MW-2.  Location MW-B did not have any detections of VOCs or SVOCs, and the NYSDEC has 

approved discontinuing future monitoring at MW-B.  The results at MW-A and MW-2 are consistent with 

data collected from prior monitoring rounds.  Groundwater data summary tables are provided in 

Attachment A and the full laboratory reports are provided in Attachment B.   As outlined below, we 

request termination of the groundwater monitoring requirement in 2014. 

 



 

 

 

Mr. Brian Davidson 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

January 14, 2014 
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Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Summary 

 

Two sub-slab vapor monitoring points (VP-A and VP-B) were sampled on August 8, 2013 (refer to 

Figure 1).  Samples were submitted to ALS Laboratories, Inc. for analysis of VOCs via EPA Method 

TO-15.  Sub-slab vapor results are generally consistent with prior monitoring rounds.  Results are above 

NYSDOH decision matrix threshold that warrant ongoing monitoring.  The sub-slab vapor data summary 

tables are provided in Attachment C and the full laboratory reports are provided in Attachment D.  

One (1) round of sub-slab vapor monitoring will be conducted in 2014 in accordance with the SMP. 

 

SSD System Inspection Summary 

 

The annual site wide inspection and SSDS inspection was performed on August 8, 2013.  ARAMARK 

personnel also perform weekly maintenance checks on the system.  The system is operating in accordance 

with the Remedial Action Work Plan.  The site wide inspection form is provided in Attachment E and the 

SSDS inspection forms are provided in Attachment F. 

 

Certification of Engineering and Institutional Controls 

 

The system is operating in accordance with the SMP as certified in Attachment G. 

 

Summary and Conclusion 

 

Sub-slab vapor monitoring will continue in 2014 on an annual basis in accordance with the SMP.  The 

SSDS is operating in accordance with the design provided as part of the Remedial Action Work Plan.   

 

Per the SMP, groundwater monitoring for natural attenuation is considered complete when two (2) 

consecutive rounds of annual water quality data demonstrate stabilization or reduction of the 

contamination plume.  The 2011, 2012 and 2013 data document that the natural attenuation monitoring 

requirements have been satisfied.  We request that the groundwater monitoring requirement of the SMP 

be terminated.  Upon your approval we would update the SMP and decommission the remaining 

groundwater monitoring wells. 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the 2013 monitoring data, SSDS operation or 

groundwater monitoring termination request. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

BARTON & LOGUIDICE, D.P.C. 

 

 

 

David R. Hanny, CPESC, CPSWQ, LEED AP 

Senior Managing Environmental Scientist 

 

DRH/akg 

Attachments 



 

 

Figure 1 

 

Site Management Plan Monitoring Locations 
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Attachment A 

 

Groundwater Data Summary Tables 

  



NYSDEC 

Groundwater
Standards and 

Guidance Values

(ppb)

Volatile Organics 

EPA Method 8260

Vinyl Chloride 2 <5 U <25 U <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U 18.0 J 64.0 J 45.0 J 52.0 J 20 J 66 16 12

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 190 260 33 34 <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U 10.0 J 79.0 J 58.0 J 50.0 J 100 180 7.7 18

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 6.3 <25 U <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U <0.4 U 0.7 J 0.6 J <10 J <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U

Trichloroethene 5 25 13.0 J 17.0 5.5 <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U 1.8 J 6.0 J 10.0 J 2.0 J 70 7.6 <5 U 7.6 U

Tetrachloroethene 5 150 97 190 32 <5 U <5 U <5 U <5 U 12.0 J 19.0 J 75.0 J 2.5 J 180 Q 8.9 11 9
Total (sum of compounds listed 

above) -- 374.3 370.0 240.0 71.5 <5 <5 <5 <5 41.8 169.0 188.6 106.5 370 262.5 34.7 46.6

Semi-Volatile Organics 

EPA Method 8270

2,4-Dimethylphenol 1 <5 U <5 U <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U <1.2 U 2.4 J <10 U <9.8 U <10 U <50 U <5.3 U <9.4 U

Phenanthrene [50] 1 J 1.5 J <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 46 49 3 J 1.2 J 31 80 35 <9.4 U

Fluoranthene [50] 1 J 2.3 J <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 24 33 5 J 3.5 J 58 130 47 <9.4 U

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 5 2 J <5 <5.1 J <9.4 J 2 J <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U <1.6 U 4.2 J 2 J <9.8 U 10 12 J <5.3 U <9.4 U

Pyrene [50] <5 U 1.7 J <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 20 25 3 J <9.8 U 32 87 76 <9.4 U

Benzo(a)anthracene [0.002] <5 U <5 <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 14 15 2 J 1 J 30 69 J 33 <9.4 U

Chrysene [0.002] <5 U <5 <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 1.8 U 13 2 J 1 J 26 55 26 <9.4 U

Benzo(b)fluoranthene [0.002] <5 U 1.4 J <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 15 15 1 J <9.8 U 22 68 J 28 <9.4 U

Benzo(k)fluoranthene [0.002] <5 U <5 <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 8.5 5.9 J 1 J <9.8 U 16 24 J 25 <9.4 U

Benzo(a)pyrene [0.002] <5 U <5 <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 12 11 1 J <9.8 U 23 48 J 26 <9.4 U

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene [0.002] <5 U <5 <5.1 U <9.4 U <5 U <5 U <5.3 U <9.4 U 2.6 3.5 J <10 U <9.8 U 15 22 J 12 <9.4 U
Total (sum of compounds listed 

above) -- 4 6.9 <5.1 <9.4 2 <5 <5.3 <9.4 142.1 177.0 20.0 6.7 313 639 308 <9.4

Notes:

            =  Exceedance of NYSDEC Groundwater Standards or Guidance Values

U = Non Detected at the reporting limit

J =Analyte detected below quantification limits  

Q = Outlying QC recoveries were associated with this parameter

August '11

Table 1

ARAMARK Uniform Services

Voluntary Cleanup Project

Solvay, NY

Post Construction Summary of Groundwater Standard Exceedances

Dec. '11 Oct. '12 Oct. '12Dec. '11August '11

PARAMETER

April '05 June '05 Aug. '06 Nov.'06August '11 Aug '13Aug '13 Aug '13

Groundwater Samples

All results in ug/l (ppb)

MW-A MW-B MW-2

Dec. '11 Oct. '12



 

 

Attachment B 

 

2013 Groundwater Laboratory Report 

  





























































 

 

Attachment C 

 

Sub-Slab Vapor Data Summary Tables 

  



Sub-Slab Vapor Summary Table (mcg/m3)

Compounds Carbon 1,1,1-

Trichloroethene Tetrachloride Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethane

(mcg/m3) (mcg/m3) (mcg/m3) (mcg/m3)

NYSDOH Sub-Slab Threshold

Requiring Monitoring 5 5 100 100

(mcg/m3)

VP-A

03-Aug-11 19 ND 360 8.3

22-Dec-11 6.7 1.7 130 1.6

04-Oct-12 6.2 ND 140 0.9

08-Aug-13 12 3.1 220 1.7

VP-B

03-Aug-11 78 ND 2900 10

22-Dec-11 12 1.9 530 2.5

04-Oct-12 3.6 ND 190 ND

08-Aug-13 54 0.62 65 0.11

Notes:

=

ND = Not Detected at laboratory minimum detection limit

Exceeds NYSDOH Minimum Sub-Slab Concentration  Requiring Monitoring

Table 2

ARAMARK Uniform Services

Voluntary Cleanup Project

Solvay, NY

Post Construction Vapor Sampling Summary 



 

 

Attachment D 

 

2013 Sub-Slab Vapor Laboratory Report 

  



























 

 

Attachment E 

 

2013 Annual Site Wide Inspection Form 

  



SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN

ANNUAL SITE-WIDE INSPECTION

TO BE COMPLETED BY OWNER ANNUALLY

Site Name: Christopher Service Company Site

Site No.: V00665-7

Site Address: 3117 Milton Avenue, Solvay, NY

Owner: ARAMARK Uniform Services (Syracuse), LLC

Owner Address: 115 North First Street, Burbank, California 91502

Date: 8/8/2013

Inspected By: Brian J. McGrath

Inspectors Signature:

_______________________________

Inspectors Address: 11 CWitre Park, Suite 203

Rochester, NY 14614

Site Management Plan (SMP) Compliance YES NO NIA COMMENTS

Has some or all of the site property been sold, subdivided, merged, or
undergone a tax map amendment during this Reporting Period? X

Has the Environmental Easement been upheld? X

Have site-use restrictions been upheld (restricted commercial)? X

Has the groundwater use restriction been upheld? X

Has all intrusive work been conducted in accordance with the SMP?

Was the Excavation Work Plan followed?

Was the Community Air Monitoring Plan followed?

Has the SSDS been inspected and maintained? X

Are all records related to the site maintained and up-to-date? X

Document the general site conditions at the time of the site inspection:



 

 

Attachment F 

 

2013 Vapor Intrusion Mitigation System 

Inspection Checklists 

  



  

DuPont Pompton Lakes 
Vapor Intrusion Mitigation System Inspection Checklist 

 
 
Address inspected: _________________________________________ Pompton Lakes, NJ  
 
Person(s) interviewed: ________________________________       
 
Date of inspection: ____________________    
 
Inspector(s):  ____________________________________________  
 
Make and Model of Fan ____________________________________________  
 
Date System Installed____________________________________________ 
 
Suction Static Pressure SSP#1  _______ SSP#2  _______ SSP#3  _______ 
 
 
1.0  Systems Installation and Interior Piping Requirements     Yes No    Unk / NA 

 
1.1 Are all manifold and suction point piping solid, rigid pipe not less than 3 in. inside diameter? ____ ____ ____ 
 
1.2  Are all pipe interior joints and connections in mitigation systems sealed permanently? 
(Exceptions include installation of fans and sump covers)     ____ ____ ____ 

 
1.3  Does the system piping avoid attachment to or support by existing pipes, ducts, conduits  
or any kind of equipment?         ____ ____ ____ 
 
1.4  Does the system piping avoid blocking window and doors or access to installed equipment? ____ ____ ____ 
 
1.5  Are supports for system piping installed at least every six (6) feet on horizontal runs?  ____ ____ ____ 
 
1.6  Are vertical runs secured above or below the points of penetration through floors, ceilings  
and roofs, or at least every (8) feet on runs that do not penetrate floors, ceilings or roofs?  ____ ____ ____ 
  
1.7  Are suction point pipes supported and secured in a permanent manner that prevents their  
downward movement to the bottom of suction pits or sump pits, or into the soil beneath  
a soil-gas-retarder membrane?        ____ ____ ____ 
 
1.8  Are horizontal runs in system piping sloped to ensure that water from rain or condensation  
drains downward into the ground beneath the slab or soil-gas-retarder membrane?    ____ ____ ____ 
 
1.9  Does the system piping pass the smoke stick check (no leaks)?          ____       ____      ____ 
 
2.0  General Sealing Requirements      
  
2.1 Are openings around the suction point piping penetrations of the slab properly sealed using  
methods and materials that are permanent \ durable and pass the smoke stick check?  ____ ____ ____ 
 
2.2 Are accessible openings around utility penetrations of the foundation walls and slab, test  
holes, wells and other openings in slabs properly sealed using methods and materials that are  
permanent / durable and pass the smoke stick check?      ____ ____ ____ 
 
2.3  Are openings / cracks sealed where the slab meets the foundation wall (if appropriate)? ____ ____ ____ 
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Homeowner Address       Date:   Inspector's Name:   
 
 
DuPont Pompton Lakes Vapor Intrusion Mitigation System Checklist (Version081309) 
 

   
Yes         No     Unk/NA

2.4   Is urethane caulk or equivalent material used, and when the joint is greater than ½ inch  
in width, is a foam backer rod or other comparable filler material inserted into the joint  
before the application of the sealant (principally from the outside)?     ____ ____ ____ 

        
2.5  When installing baseboard-type suction systems, are all baseboard sealed to walls and  
floors with adhesives also designed and recommended for such installations?   ____ ____ ____ 
 
2.6  Are all utility and other penetrations through a soil-gas-retarder membrane sealed?   ____ ____ ____ 
 
2.7  Did all cracks or openings in the slab or wall pass the smoke test?  If not, identify the location  
of failed cracks or openings in the Notes & Comments Section below.             ____ ____ ____ 
 
3.0  Electrical Requirements 
 
3.1  Is the plugged cord used to supply power to the fan no more than 6 feet in length?  ____ ____ ____ 
 
3.2  Does the plugged cord avoid penetrating a wall or being sealed within a wall?                         ____ ____ ____ 
 
3.3  Is the power supply to the fan hard-wired with an electrical disconnect within line of sight 
and 4 feet of the fan?                                                                                                                      ____ ____ ____ 
 
3.4  Does the power supply have a seal to determine if access has occurred?   ____ ____ ____ 
 
3.5  Is the access seal on the power supply intact?                             ____ ____ ____ 
 
3.6  Is the electrical service panel labeled to indicate the circuit breaker powering the SSDS fan?    ____ ____ ____ 
 
4.0  Sub-Membrane Depressurization Requirements 
 
4.1  Is a sub-membrane depressurization system part of the mitigation system?                                 ____      ____      ____ 
 
4.2  If yes, did the sub-membrane depressurization system pass the smoke test?   ____      ____      ____ 
 
5.0  Sump Pit Requirements       
 
5.1  Is there a sump pit in basement?        ____ ____ ____ 
 
If yes: 
 

5.2  Is the sump pit installed with an impermeable cover and sealed with  
O-ring or silicone caulking?                                        ____ ____ ____ 

 
5.3  Is the sump pit cover designed to facilitate removal for sump pit maintenance?   ____ ____ ____ 

 
5.4  Is there a mitigation system designed to draw soil-gas from the sump pit?  ____ ____ ____ 

 
6.0  Monitors and Labeling Requirements      
  
6.1  Does each suction point have a mechanism to measure vacuum?                                               ____ ____ ____ 
 
6.2  Is the mechanical mitigation system’s monitor, such as manometer type pressure gauges,  
clearly marked to indicate the initial pressure readings?                   ____ ____ ____ 
 
6.3  Is the current vacuum reading within 0.25”water of the initial reading for low vacuum fans and 
within 5% of the commissioned vacuum for high vacuum fans?                                             ____ ____ ____ 
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***This Inspection form was adapted from an existing checklist obtained from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
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Homeowner Address       Date:   Inspector's Name:   
 
 
DuPont Pompton Lakes Vapor Intrusion Mitigation System Checklist (Version081309) 
 

   
Yes         No     Unk/NA

 
6.4  Is a system description label placed on the mitigation system or other prominent location? ____ ____ ____ 
 
6.5  Is the label legible from a distance of at least three feet and does it display the following  
information:  Purpose of the system (“Vapor Intrusion Mitigation”), name, address and  
phone number of the contact person.                       ____ ____ ____ 
 
6.6  Does the mitigation system prevent backdrafting of combustion products into the structure? ____ ____ ____ 
 
6.7  Does the mitigation system include an audible alarm to inform occupants of a system  
malfunction?          ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.0  System Vent Discharge Point Requirements  
 
7.1  Is the vent pipe vertical and upward, outside the structure, at least 10 feet above ground level,  
and above the edge of the roof ? (Req. A)       ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.2  Is the discharge of the vent pipe ten feet or more away from any window, door, or other  
opening into conditioned or otherwise occupiable spaces of the structure, if the vapor discharge 
point is not at least 2 feet above the top of such openings? (Req. B)    ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.3  Is the discharge of the vent pipe ten feet or more away from any opening into the  
conditioned or other occupiable spaces of an adjacent building?  Chimney flues shall be  
considered openings. (Req. C)        ____ ____ ____ 

 
7.4  For vent stack pipes that penetrate the roof, is the point of discharge at least 12 in. above  
the surface of the roof?  (Req. D)        ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.5  For vent stack pipes attached to or penetrating the sides of the buildings, is the point of  
discharge vertical and a minimum of 12 inches above the surface of the roof.   ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.6  Does the horizontal run of vent stack pipe penetrate the gable end walls? (Req. E)  ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.7  If yes, does the piping outside the structure routed to a vertical position so that the discharge  
point meets the requirements of (A), (B), (C), and (D)?     ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.8  Do points of discharge that are not in a direct line of sight from openings into conditioned  
or otherwise occupiable space because of intervening objects, such as dormers, chimneys,  
windows around the corner, etc. meet the separation requirements of (A), (B), (C), (D) and (E)? ____ ____ ____ 

 
7.9  Is the outside vent piping fastened to the structure of the building with hangers, strapping or  
other supports that will secure it adequately (every 8 feet)?      ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.10  Is vent stack piping’s ID at least as large as the largest used in the manifold piping?   
Manifold piping to which two or more suction points are connected shall be at least 4 inch ID. 
(3x4 inch aluminum downspout is an acceptable deviation)                   ____ ____ ____ 
 
7.11 If system piping is installed on the exterior of a building, is piping sealed from the outside 
at point of entry to the building?        ____ ____ ____ 
 
8.0  Fan Installation Requirements      

 
8.1  Is the fan installed in a configuration that avoids condensation buildup in the fan housing? ____ ____ ____ 
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Homeowner Address       Date:   Inspector's Name:   
 
 
DuPont Pompton Lakes Vapor Intrusion Mitigation System Checklist (Version081309) 
 

   
Yes         No     Unk/NA

8.2  Is the fan mounted on the exterior of buildings rated for outdoor use or installed in a  
weather proof protective housing?        ____ ____ ____ 
 
8.3  Is the fan mounted and secured in a manner that minimizes transfer of vibration  
to the structural framing of the building?       ____ ____ ____ 
 
8.4  Does the system operate without noise or vibration above normal conditions?       ____ ____ ____ 

 
9.0  Design Drawing and As-Built Drawing Requirements 
 
9.1  Was the system installed as per the design drawings submitted to the municipality?                  ____ ____ ____ 
 
10.0  Notes & Comments 
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Attachment G 

 

2013 Certification of Engineering and  

Institutional Controls 

 



2013 Certification of Engineering and Institutional Controls 

In accordance with the SMP and after the last inspection of the reporting period, a qualified 

environmental professional or Professional Engineer licensed to practice in New York State has prepared 

the following certification: 

For each institutional or engineering control identified for the site, I certify to the best of my 

knowledge and believe that all of the following statements are true: 

The inspection of the site to confirm the effectiveness of the institutional and engineering 
controls required by the remedial program was performed under my direction; 

The institutional control and/or engineering control employed at this site is unchanged from 
the date the control was put in place, or last approved by the Department; 

Nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of the control to protect the public health 
and environment; 

Nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with any site 
management plan for this control; 

Access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department to evaluate the remedy, 
including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this control; 

If a financial assurance mechanism is required under the oversight document for the site, the 
mechanism remains valid and sufficient for the intended purpose under the document; 

Use of the site is compliant with the Environmental Easement; 

The engineering control systems are performing as designed and are effective; 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this 
certification are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program and 
generally accepted engineering practices; and 

The information presented in this report is accurate and complete. 

I certify that all information and statements in this certification form are true. I understand 
that a false statement made herein is punishable as a Class "A" misdemeanor, pursuant to 
Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. I , Scott D. Nostrand, of Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C. located 
at 290 Elwood Davis Road, Syracuse, New York am certifying as Owner's Designated Site 
Representative. 

r e .-• « A f \ . Vi -. « , < . V \ 

Scott D. Nostrand, P.E. 
Senior Vice President 

| . | 5 , 1 H 
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